
Welcome to South of the Border! 
A Southern Tradition Since 1947 

 

Hours: 

Wednesday 5-9pm 
Thursday 5-9 pm 
Friday 11 am -10 pm 
Saturday 11 am -9 pm 
Sunday 11 am -2 pm 

 

Founded in 1947, South of the Border has had only 
two family associated owners in over seventy-two 
years of existence. These ties to family-run deep into 
the vibe and cuisine of our restaurant, located in St. 
Francisville, Louisiana. The historic art deco building 
can be spotted by its original neon sign shining for all 
to see. Our take on Southern staples, such as crispy 
fried catfish, savory mustard greens, tasty fried 
pickles, and our house-made onion rings, are sure to 
satisfy your comfort food cravings. One dish, in 
particular, is our Crawfish Nyma, named after their 
mother, Sarah Nyma, who cooked it up years ago in 
the kitchen! Along with these, our menu also includes 
delicious steak and seafood options including fresh 
Gulf shrimp and oysters. Like any other Southern 
restaurant, we take pride in our cooked to order 
Southern fried chicken. We believe that great fried chicken takes time, love, and care for 
perfection. A full-service bar is also available to pair beer, wine, and liquor beverages 
perfectly with your entrees! A private dining room is also available for your private 
events! Come on in and make yourself at home! 



Melville

105

Krotz
  Springs

Second
Lake

Side
Lake

Bayou

Petite Prairie

Bayou

Petite
 Prairie

Bayou Rouge

Mary
Cane
Lake

Lake
Fordoche

Morganza

Hot Tails

New Roads

Fordoche

Livonia

975

Grav
el R

oad

81

977

78

979

978

413

416

413

415

414

10

77

419

972

417

973

970

418

971

15

970
418

Morel’s

Not Your Mama’s
 Café & Tavern

Sand Bar

981

420

White
Lake

Kellers
Lake

Flat
Lake

Long
Lake

Little
Lake

Moreau   Boggy
Lake

Phillips
LakeMcIntyre

Lake
Grassy
Lake

Big
Lake

Moreau

Levee
Lake

Round
Lake

Raccourci Old River

Mondu
Lake

At
ch

af
al

ay
a 

Ri
ve

r

Lower Old River

Re
d R

ive
r

Bay
Lake

Shaw
LakeKellers

Slough

At
ch

af
al

ay
a 

Ri
ve

r

Morganza
Spillway

Mississippi River

3177

Butte
La Rose

352

Henderson

Red’s Levee
    Bar

Quinn’s
   Tavern

Lake
Valerie

Atchafalaya River

W
hisky Bay Pilot ChannelHenderson

Lake

At
ch

afa
lay

a R
ive

r

Lake
Bigeux

Al
ab

am
a

Ba
yo

u

Bayou Fusilier
of the Swamps

   Begnard
Bay Bayou

Loin

Bay
Farine

Bay
A’Bot

Gim Slough Butte La Rose Cutoff

Atchafalaya River

Lost Lake

Warner Lake

Upper Grand River
Cow

Island
Lake

Little Atchafalaya River

Whisky Bay Pilot Channel

Li
tt

le
 Te

ns
as

 B
ay

ou

Frog
Lake

1148

Plaquemine Sunshine

Rosedale

Maringouin

76

411

386

77

Ferry

405
3066

405

75

991

327

327

30

141

Shooters
    Lounge

Uncle
 Johnny’s

Alabama Bayou

Des
Ourses
Swamp

Upper
       Flat

Bayou Maringouin

Upper Grand River

Middle
Flat

Upper Grand River

Lower Flat

  Pigeon
Bay

GIW
W

 - Bayou Plaquem
ine

Pl
aq

ue
mi

ne
Ba

yo
u

Mississippi River

10

3091

Port Allen

Brusly

Addis

982

984

985

620

190

987-3

415

1

988

LA Bayou Bistro

Gulf In
tracoastal Waterway

Gar
Pond

Lake
Clause

Missi
ssip

pi River

77

77

77

77

3066 1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

15

418

417

419

419

105

105

417

10

10 10

981

77

413

415

414

414

416

984

983

620

413

413

411

76

76

986

190

190

190
190

190

190

975

975

975

96

988

988

75

75

10

10

10

10

81

St Francisville
Magnolia
  Cafe

15

66

969

61

964

966

965

3057

421

967

Myrtles
 Plantation
  Restaurant

Cobb
Lake

Lake
Platt

Blackfork
Lake

Grand
Lake

Deep
Lake

Mud
Lake

Thom
pson Creek

Th
om

ps
on

 C
re

ek

West Fork

Thompson Creek

Sugar
Lake

Mississippi River

Raccourci Old River

Limeless
Lake

Charity
Lake

Missi
ssip

pi R
iver

Lake
Killarney

Timber
LakeRe

d R
ive

r

3006

Baton Rouge

64

423

73
427

30

327
42

Baker

Zachary

Stumpy
Lake

Jones
Lake

Horseshoe
Lake

Grassy
Lake

Profit Island Chute Cow
Lake

Baton Rouge

Harbor

City Park
Lake

University
Lake

College
Lake

Mississippi River

Norwood

Wilson

Jackson

Slaughter

19

68

952
963

Mitchell
Lake

61

61

61

61

61

1010

10

10

965

965

964

964

964

964

68

68

68

19

19

19

19

955

67

67

67

64

190

408

190

190

427

30

327327

66

66

61

421

952

10

110

South
 of the
  Border

Away
 Down
  South

Louisiana - Mississippi State Line

10

76

7677

986

986

415

415

415

415

78

1

10

10

61

Daiquiri
  Diner



South of the Border Run

Dist Turn Road Clock

Start at
Atchafalaya Welcome Center                                                

I-10 @ Atchafalaya River Rd./LA-3177

Go Southeast on Atchafalaya River Rd./LA-3177 8:45 AM 0.00 mi.

in 0.05 miles Turn right on to I-10 on ramp 8:46 AM 0.05 mi.

in 0.40 miles Merge on to I-10 East 8:47 AM 0.45 mi.

in 13.60 miles Take Exit 135 on to Off ramp (LA-3000) 9:00 AM 14.05 mi.

in 0.40 miles Turn right on to LA-3000 9:01 AM 14.45 mi.

in 1.20 miles Turn right on to LA-76 9:03 AM 15.65 mi.

in 3.60 miles Turn right on to LA-77 (Rosedale) 9:08 AM 19.25 mi.

in 5.90 miles Go straight on to LA-977 (Maringouin) 9:17 AM 25.15 mi.

in 4.60 miles Turn right on to LA-77  9:23 AM 29.75 mi.

in 1.00 miles Turn right on to US-190 9:25 AM 30.75 mi.

in 0.10 miles Turn left on to LA-78/Mississippi Trail (Livonia) 9:26 AM 30.85 mi.

in 3.00 miles Turn left on LA-78  9:31 AM 33.85 mi.

in 4.50 miles STOP at Circle K 9:37 AM 38.35 mi.

Go North on LA-1 9:57 AM 38.35 mi.

in 4.20 miles Turn left on to LA-1/Hospital Rd (New Roads) 10:02 AM 42.55 mi.

in 1.80 miles Turn right on to LA-1/LA-10 10:06 AM 44.35 mi.

in 12.00 miles Turn left on to US-61 10:20 AM 56.35 mi.

in 13.00 miles Turn left on to Island Rd 10:35 AM 69.35 mi.

in 7.50 miles Turn right on to CR-330/Sligo Rd 10:55 AM 76.85 mi.

in 1.90 miles Turn left on to Rosemound Loop Rd 10:59 AM 78.75 mi.

in 0.60 miles Turn left on to US-61 11:00 AM 79.35 mi.

in 1.50 miles Make U-Turn on US-61 11:01 AM 80.85 mi.

in 1.70 miles STOP at South of the Border Restaurant 11:03 AM 82.55 mi.

Go South  on US-61 12:48 PM 82.55 mi.

in 0.05 miles Turn right on to Rosemound Loop Rd 12:49 PM 82.60 mi.

in 0.60 miles Turn right on to CR-330/Sligo Rd 12:50 PM 83.20 mi.

in 11.20 miles Turn left on to LA-66 1:10 PM 94.40 mi.

in 3.00 miles Turn right on to Solitude Rd 1:14 PM 97.40 mi.

in 3.70 miles Turn left on to CR-225 1:22 PM 101.10 mi.

in 3.40 miles Turn left on to LA-1263/Ferdinand St (St Francisville) 1:29 PM 104.50 mi.

in 0.60 miles STOP at Away Down South 1:31 PM 105.10 mi.

Go Northwest on LA-1263/Ferdinand St 2:16 PM 105.10 mi.

in 0.40 miles Turn right on to LA-3057/Commerce St 2:17 PM 105.50 mi.

in 1.00 miles Turn right on to US-61 2:19 PM 106.50 mi.

in 3.90 miles Turn right on to LA-10 2:23 PM 110.40 mi.

in 5.30 miles Turn left on to LA-10 Service Rd 2:28 PM 115.70 mi.

in 0.80 miles Turn right on to LA-981 2:29 PM 116.50 mi.

in 2.10 miles Turn left on to LA-415 2:32 PM 118.60 mi.

in 0.40 miles Go straight on LA-415/LA-414 2:33 PM 119.00 mi.

in 2.20 miles Go straight on LA-415 2:35 PM 121.20 mi.

in 16.00 miles Go straight on to LA-986/River Rd. 2:53 PM 137.20 mi.

Total Dist



South of the Border Run

in 6.60 miles Turn right on La-986/Rosedale Rd. 3:03 PM 143.80 mi.

in 2.70 miles Go straight on to LA-76/Rosedale Rd. 3:08 PM 146.50 mi.

in 17.00 miles Turn left on to LA-3000 3:28 PM 163.50 mi.

in 1.00 miles Turn left on to I-10 on ramp 3:30 PM 164.50 mi.

in 0.30 miles Merge on to I-10 W 3:31 PM 164.80 mi.

in 14.00 miles END at I-10 at LA-3177/Butte LaRose 3:44 PM 178.80 mi.

TOTAL TIME / DISTANCE 6:59:00 178.80 mi.
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